19   Total Sales Expenses 590,748 19

20 20

21   Adminstrative & General Expenses 21

22   Salaries, Supplies, Pensions & Benefits 22

23   Production 10,482,304 23

24   Transmission 4,986,321 24

25   Distribution 7,720,546 25

26   Customer Accounts 6,142,118 26

27   Customer Service & Info 1,427,007 27

28 28

29   Total A&G Salaries, Supplies, Pensions & Benefits 30,758,296 29

30 30

31   Adminstrative & General Expenses 31

32   Load Management 0 32

33   Outside Services (A/C 923) 1,083,910 33

34   Property Insurance (A/C 924) 4,230,959 34

35   Injuries & Damages (A/C 925) 4,536,918 35

36 36

37   General Advertising (A/C 930.1) 0 37

38   Misc, Rents, Maintenance 5,893,680 38

Case No. PU-23-
Workpapers

83

Otter Tail Power Company

Summary of Average Rate Base

2024 Regulatory Year

A-Summary-2

Page 1 of 3

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)

Line

Total Company 2024

Unadjusted Year GIPs

Hoot Lake Solar
Transmission

Recovery
Electric Vehicles

Total

Adjustments

Changes in

Allocations Due

to Effect of Test

Year

Adjustments

OTP Total Company

2024 Regulatory Year
ND Allocation

OTP ND 2024

Regulatory Year

1 Plant in Service

2 A/C 101 & 106 - Direct MN $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

3 A/C 101 & 106 - Direct ND $0 -   $0 100.0% $0

4 A/C 101 & 106 - Direct SD $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

5 Subtotal A/C 101 & 106 - Direct Assign $0 -   $0 $0

6   Production Plant -

7   A/C 101 & 106 - Base Demand (E1) $662,476,008 (46,949,461)   (46,949,461)   $615,526,547 43.9% $270,055,397

8   A/C 101 & 106 - Peak Demand (D1) $416,694,169 (14,850,540)   (14,850,540)   $401,843,629 39.5% $158,667,664

9   A/C 101 & 106 - Base Energy (E2) $450,671,354 -   $450,671,354 45.0% $202,716,694

10   Subtotal A/C 101 & 106 $1,529,841,532 -   (61,800,001)   -   -   (61,800,001)   $1,468,041,531 $631,439,754

11 -

12   A/C 114 - Base Demand (E1) $1,206,597 -   $1,206,597 43.9% $529,381

13   A/C 114 - Peak Demand (D1) $381,658 -   $381,658 39.5% $150,697

14   A/C 114 - Base Energy (E1) $0 -   $0 43.9% $0

15   Subtotal A/C 114 $1,588,255 -   $1,588,255 $680,078

16 -

17   Total Production Plant $1,531,429,786 -   (61,800,001)   -   -   $1,469,629,785 $632,119,833

18 -

19   Transmission Plant -

20   A/C 101 & 106 (D2) $824,652,331 (49,208,600)   (224,871,194)   (274,079,794)   $550,572,537 39.2% $215,798,007

21   A/C 101 & 106 (Direct FERC) $0 49,208,600   224,871,194   274,079,794   $274,079,794 0.0% $0

22   A/C 114 (D2) $58,287 -   $58,287 39.2% $22,846

23   Total Transmission Plant $824,710,618 -   $824,710,618 $215,820,853

24 -

25   Distribution Plant -

26   Primary Demand (D3) $254,804,754 -   $254,804,754 46.5% $118,538,757

27   Secondary Demand (D4) $144,462,009 (1,447,787)   (1,447,787)   $143,014,222 48.7% $69,647,624

28   Primary Customer (C2) $119,159,338 -   $119,159,338 43.7% $52,084,671

29   Secondary Customer (C3) $87,462,550 (323,563)   (323,563)   $87,138,987 43.7% $38,091,926

30   Streetlighting (C4) $24,540,852 -   $24,540,852 41.7% $10,226,985

31   Area Lighting (C5) $15,570,817 -   $15,570,817 54.5% $8,488,723

32   Meters (C6) $64,567,120 -   $64,567,120 44.6% $28,784,055

33   Load Management (C9) $8,899,439 -   $8,899,439 43.7% $3,888,421

34   Total Distribution Plant $719,466,879 $0 $0 $0 ($1,771,350) (1,771,350)   $717,695,529 $329,751,163

35 -

36   General Plant -

37   Production (P10) $41,841,785 -   $41,841,785 43.0% $17,997,064

38   Transmission (D2) $19,903,693 -   $19,903,693 39.2% $7,801,292

39   Distribution (P60) $30,817,789 -   $30,817,789 45.9% $14,159,489

40   Customer Accounts (OXC) $24,517,242 -   $24,517,242 43.9% $10,761,420

41   Customer Service & Info (OXI) $5,696,124 -   $5,696,124 44.0% $2,508,909

42   Load Management (C9) $165,980 -   $165,980 43.7% $72,521

43   Total General Plant $122,942,613 -   $122,942,613 $53,300,695

44 -

45   Intangible Plant (P90) $42,134,377 -   $42,134,377 43.4% $18,266,993

46 -

47 Total Plant in Service $3,240,684,274 -   (61,800,001)   -   (1,771,350)   (63,571,351)   $3,177,112,923 $1,249,259,536

48 -

49 Accumulated Depreciation -

50   Production Plant -

51   Base Demand (E1) ($277,632,671) 1,009,234   1,009,234   ($276,623,437) 43.9% ($121,365,443)

52   Peak Demand (D1) ($153,150,608) 319,230   319,230   ($152,831,378) 39.5% ($60,345,358)

53   Base Energy (E2) ($142,138,944) -   ($142,138,944) 45.0% ($63,935,585)

54   Total Production Plant ($572,922,222) -   1,328,464   -   -   1,328,464   ($571,593,758) ($245,646,386)

55 -

56   Transmission Plant (D2) ($184,915,987) 3,093,402   22,087,142   25,180,544   ($159,735,443) 39.2% ($62,608,627)

57   Transmission Plant - Direct FERC (3,093,402)   (22,087,142)   (25,180,544)   ($25,180,544) 0.0% $0

58   Total Transmission Plant ($184,915,987) -   ($184,915,987) ($62,608,627)

59 -

60   Distribution Plant (P60) ($268,634,254) 92,846   92,846   ($268,541,408) 45.9% ($123,383,576)

61 -

62   General Plant (P90) ($50,534,998) -   ($50,534,998) 43.4% ($21,909,009)

63 -

64   Intangible Plant (P90) ($17,387,448) -   ($17,387,448) 43.4% ($7,538,177)

65 -

66 Total Accumulated Depreciation ($1,094,394,909) -   1,328,464   -   92,846   1,421,310   ($1,092,973,599) ($461,085,774)

67 -

68 Total Net Plant in Service $2,146,289,364 -   (60,471,537)   -   (1,678,504)   (62,150,041)   $2,084,139,323 $788,173,762

2024 Regulatory Adjustments

Case No. PU-23-
Workpapers

84

Otter Tail Power Company

Summary of Average Rate Base

2024 Regulatory Year

A-Summary-2

Page 2 of 3

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)

Line

Total Company 2024

Unadjusted Year GIPs

Hoot Lake Solar
Transmission

Recovery
Electric Vehicles

Total

Adjustments

Changes in

Allocations Due

to Effect of Test

Year

Adjustments

OTP Total Company

2024 Regulatory Year
ND Allocation

OTP ND 2024

Regulatory Year

2024 Regulatory Adjustments

69 -

70 Plant Held for Future Use -

71   Production Plant (P10) $0 -   $0 43.0% $0

72   Transmission Plant (D2) $9,038 -   $9,038 39.2% $3,542

73   Distribution Plant (P60) $3,000 -   $3,000 45.9% $1,378

74   General Plant (P90) $0 -   $0 43.4% $0

75   Intangible Plant (P90) $0 -   $0 43.4% $0

76 Total Plant Held for Future Use $12,038 -   $12,038 $4,921

77 -

78 Unamortized Holding Company Expense -

79   Unamortized Holding Company Expense - MN $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

80   Unamortized Holding Company Expense - ND $0 -   $0 100.0% $0

81   Unamortized Holding Company Expense - SD $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

82   Unamortized Holding Company Expense - FERG $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

83 Total Unamortized Holding Company Expense -   $0 $0

84 -

85 CIP Tracker Balance -

[…]

126   Transmission Plant (AFUDC Projects) $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

127   Transmission Plant (Rider Projects) $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

128   Distribution Plant (P60) $0 -   $0 45.9% $0

129   General Plant (P90) $0 -   $0 43.4% $0

130   Intangible Plant (P90) $0 -   $0 43.4% $0

131 Total CWIP - Long Term AFUDC Projects $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

132 Total CWIP - Long Term Rider Projects $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

133 -

134 Total Construction Work-in-Progress $1,770,919 -   $1,770,919 $780,990

Case No. PU-23-
Workpapers

85

Otter Tail Power Company

Summary of Average Rate Base

2024 Regulatory Year

A-Summary-2

Page 3 of 3

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)

Line

Total Company 2024

Unadjusted Year GIPs

Hoot Lake Solar
Transmission

Recovery
Electric Vehicles

Total

Adjustments

Changes in

Allocations Due

to Effect of Test

Year

Adjustments

OTP Total Company

2024 Regulatory Year
ND Allocation

OTP ND 2024

Regulatory Year

2024 Regulatory Adjustments

135 -

136 Materials & Supplies -

137   Production (P10) $8,651,753 -   $8,651,753 43.0% $3,721,307

138   Transmission (D2) $9,116,226 -   $9,116,226 39.2% $3,573,123

139   Distribution (P60) $16,199,114 -   $16,199,114 45.9% $7,442,817

140 Total Materials and Supplies $33,967,093 -   $33,967,093 $14,737,248

141 -

142 Fuel Stocks -

143   Coal Stocks (E1) $8,165,846 -   $8,165,846 43.9% $3,582,674

144   Fuel Oil Stocks (D1) $2,310,865 -   $2,310,865 39.5% $912,443

145 Total Fuel Stocks $10,476,711 -   $10,476,711 $4,495,117

146 -

147 Prepayments (NEPIS) $49,187,427 -   $49,187,427 37.8% $18,601,559

148 -

149 Customer Advances & Deposits -

150   Customer Advances & Deposits (NEPIS) ($1,876,522) -   ($1,876,522) 37.8% ($709,657)

151   Customer Deposits (Direct MN) -   $0 100.0% $0

152 -

153 Cash Working Capital $3,093,533 -   $3,093,533 $1,304,936

154 -

155 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -

156   Items SD Flows Through -

157   Federal (NPMNR) ($27,894) -   ($27,894) 41.5% ($11,564)

158   Minnesota (NPISM) $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

159   North Dakota (NPISN) $0 -   $0 98.7% $0

160   Subtotal ($27,894) -   ($27,894) ($11,564)

161   All Other -

162   Federal (NEPIS EXDA) ($321,552,409) 3,321,955   6,140,298   17,599,664   27,061,917   ($294,490,492) 42.9% ($126,327,052)

163   Federal (Direct FERC) $0 (3,321,955)   (17,599,664)   (20,921,619)   ($20,921,619) 0.0% $0

164   Minnesota (NPISM) $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

165   North Dakota (NPISN) ($50,073,352) -   ($50,073,352) 98.7% ($49,404,006)

166   Subtotal ($371,625,761) $0 $6,140,298 $0 $0 6,140,298   -   ($365,485,463) ($175,731,058)

167 -

168 Total Accumulated  Deferred Income Taxes ($371,653,655) $0 $6,140,298 $0 $0 6,140,298   -   ($365,513,357) ($175,742,622)

169 -

170 Unamortized Rate Case Expenses -

171   Minnesota $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

172   North Dakota $0 -   $0 100.0% $0

173   South Dakota $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

174   FERC $0 -   $0 0.0% $0

175 Total Unamortized Rate Case Expenses $0 -   $0 $0

176 -

177 Total Average Rate Base $1,871,266,909 -   (54,331,239)   -   (1,678,504)   (56,009,743)   -   $1,815,257,166 $651,646,255

Case No. PU-23-
Workpapers

86

Otter Tail Power Company

Operating Summary 2024 Test Year

B-Summary-2

Page 1 of 6

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)

Line

Total Company

2024 Unadjusted

Year

Advertising

Expenses

Fuel Expense -

Hoot Lake Solar

Non-Employee

Director

Restricted Stock

Economic

Development

Costs

Employe

Recognition and

Gifts

ESSRP Electric Vehicles GIPs Hoot Lake Solar

1 Operating Revenues

2 Sales of Electricity - Minnesota (Direct MN/R10) $237,847,135

3 Sales of Electricity - North Dakota (Direct ND/R10) $203,210,040 1,313,314